

# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

## INTENT TO AWARD

<b>SUBJECT</b> North County Fuel Depot	<b>DATE POSTED</b> N/A <span style="float: right; font-family: cursive;">mm ✓ SE 4/7/15 dis ✓ SE 4/7/15</span>
<b>PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE</b> Deborah Carey-Reed, 941/749-3074	<b>DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED</b> March 25, 2015
<b>DEPARTMENT</b> Judy Berisford, Public Works	<b>CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED</b> Delay of tank delivery schedule.
<b>SOLICITATION</b> Request For Quotation (RFQ) #15-0456DC	<b>AUTHORIZED BY DATE</b> Deborah Carey-Reed <span style="float: right; font-family: cursive;">DCR</span> March 25, 2015

### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of award for RFQ #115-0456DC, Turnkey Installation of Fuel Depot, to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Environmental Compliance Services, Inc., Tampa, Florida, for a total cost of \$999,996 and 90 calendar days for project completion.

### ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

### BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The project provides for the installation of a new fuel depot on the North County Water Reclamation Facility (Palmetto FL) property. Because of the lead time required for the tank manufacture, the County has completed the procurement of the tank for the contractor's installation.
- The Request For Quotation was made advertised on DemandStar and on the Manatee County websites, and was directly solicited to 15 prospective quoters. The receipt of contractors' quote was postponed to provide the County sufficient time to prepare the project site for this work to commence.
- Three quotes were received:
 

Environmental Compliance, Tampa FL	\$99,996.00
Norris & Samon, St. Petersburg FL	\$166,385.00
KC Petroleum, Jacksonville FL	\$171,305.00
- The cost spread was reviewed by line item and determined the low bidder's subconsultant familiarity with the County's electrical and communication systems (because of their past County contracts) could account for the difference, as well as the low bidder not having to rent equipment for the off-loading of the tank.

<b>ATTACHMENTS</b> (List in order of attached)	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Tabulation</li> <li>• Purchase Order P1500933</li> </ul>
<b>FUNDING SOURCE</b> (Acct Number & Name)	Fuel Depot - 5010003604000 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Funds Verified <input type="checkbox"/> Insufficient Funds
<b>COST</b>	\$99,996
<b>AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS</b> (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)	N/A

RFQ 15-0456DC TURNKEY INSTALLATION OF FUEL DEPOT

Quote Item Description		Environmental Compliance Sys. Inc. 421 Hobbs Street, Tampa, FL 33619		Norris & Sarnon Pump Service, Inc. 2620 20th Ave North, St.Pete, FL		K.C. Petroleum, Inc. 350 Talleyrand Ave, Jacksonville, FL 32202			
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNITS	QTY.	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	Furnish and Install Concrete pad, bollards, driveways	LS	1	\$47,500.00	\$47,500.00	\$67,670.00	\$67,670.00	\$42,825.00	\$42,825.00
2	Off load fuel tank, 18" catwalk, remote fill box, clock gauges, dry disconnects and dust caps	LS	1	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$9,850.00	\$9,850.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00
<b>Initial County Equipment and Connect:</b>									
3	Modern fuel tank, 20,000 gallons (split compartment:5,000 gas/10,000 diesel)	LS	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$13,200.00	\$13,200.00	\$11,318.00	\$11,318.00
4	Gasboy atlas mechanical (diesel, single hose dispenser #9153 KX-L-CX	EA	2	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
5	Gasboy atlas mechanical (unloaded, dual hose dispenser #9153 KXTW1-L-CX	EA	1	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
6	Diesel hose retractors	EA	2	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$100.00
7	Bravo above ground containment boxes with 1" drain valves	EA	3	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$525.00	\$1,575.00	\$75.00	\$225.00
8	Fuelmaster 3550 plus, nozzle tags and hose controllers	EA	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$150.00	\$150.00
9	Vesder roof T.L.S.-350plus, complete with probes and float kits	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
10	Red Jacket Submersible turbine pump 102"-167" 3/4 HP	EA	2	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$225.00	\$450.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
11	Red Jacket Standard control box with capacitor #880-030-5	EA	4	\$330.00	\$1,320.00	included in elect.		\$25.00	\$100.00
12	DEF Min-Bulk system .500 gallon tank with dispenser	EA	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,050.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
13	Fire Extinguishers with covers (two on fuel island and one on electrical rack)	EA	3	\$75.00	\$225.00		\$375.00	\$50.00	\$150.00
14	Identification/Safety Placards	LS	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$375.00	\$375.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
<b>FURNISH AND INSTALL</b>									
15	Fuel Piping and Valves	LS	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$23,650.00	\$23,650.00	\$20,462.00	\$20,462.00
16	Electric Communication Components	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$18,910.00	\$18,910.00	\$31,812.50	\$31,812.50
17	Electrical Outdoor Rack	LS	1	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$10,780.00	\$10,780.00	\$31,812.50	\$31,812.50
18	Communications	LS	1	\$9,760.00	\$9,760.00	\$1,660.00	\$1,660.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00
19	Furnish and install 3" LED Lamps and Poles	EA	3	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00		\$8,640.00	\$5,750.00	\$17,250.00
20	As built documents including warranty and close out documents	LS	1	\$1,716.00	\$1,716.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
<b>Project Total Price Quote</b>				\$99,996.00	\$166,385.00	\$171,305.00			



**MANATEE COUNTY PURCHASING**

Mail invoice To:  
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT  
MANATEE COUNTY FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
P.O. BOX 1000  
BRADENTON, FL 34206-1000  
SEND SEPARATE INVOICES FOR EACH SHIPMENT

<b>PURCHASE ORDER NO.:</b>	P1500933
<b>PAGE:</b>	Page 1 of 1
<b>ORDER DATE:</b>	03/25/15
<b>DATE REQUIRED:</b>	
<b>TERMS:</b>	NET 45
<b>SHIP VIA:</b>	BESTWAY
<b>F.O.B.:</b>	DESTINATION
<b>CONFIRMATION TO:</b>	TASK 150456DC

**VENDOR**

V020849 (813) 681-4067  
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE SERVICES INC  
588 SILVER ST  
AGAWAM, MA 01001

ksenapati@ecsconsult.com

**SHIP TO**

S0270  
PUBLIC WORKS TRANSPORTATION  
FUEL SERVICES  
2908 12 ST CT E  
BRADENTON, FL 34208  
Requested by: Judy Berisford

ITEM	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
------	----------	-----	-------------	------------	-------------

PRICING PER QUOTE SUBMITTAL DATED 03/02/2015 (JON BERNTSEN).

001	99,996	LS	FUEL DEPOT CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF RFQ #15-0456DC FOR A TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED \$99,996.  LOCATION: 7920 69th ST E PALMETTO. 90 CALENDAR DAYS FOR COMPLETION.	1.00	99,996.00
			501-0003604-564000		99,996.00

**TOTAL**

99,996.00

**Requisition#:** R059559

**Reference #:** RFP #150456DC

**Buyer:** DEBORAH CAREY-REED CPPB CNTRCT SPEC (941) 749-3074

**Approved By:**

*Deborah Carey-Reed*

See Reverse Side for Terms and Conditions

A PACKING LIST MUST ACCOMPANY EVERY SHIPMENT.  
FLORIDA SALES TAX EXEMPT. CERT. NO. 85-8012622206C-6.  
F.E.T. EXEMPT CERT. NO. 59-78-0089 K.

NO DEVIATION IN THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OR SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS PURCHASE CONTRACT  
SHALL BE MADE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY MANATEE COUNTY PURCHASING.